
RESOLUTION NO. 21-___ 
 
Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Authorizing The City 
Manager To Enter Into A First Amendment To The Professional Services Contract 
with MNS Engineers, Inc., To Revise The Work Scope; And To Increase the Total 
Compensation Amount by $75,475, For A Not To Exceed Amount of $2,644,106, For 
Construction Management Services For The South Bayfront Bridge/Horton 
Landing Park Project, EPW 17-112 (CIP # 16475006 and 17237003) 
 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Emeryville has desired to create a route over the Union Pacific 
Railroad right of way for Pedestrians and Bicyclists for many years; and   
 
WHEREAS, the City identified a Project in the General Plan and the Capital 
Improvement Program that allocates financial resources to fund a project called the 
South Bayfront Pedestrian Bicycle Bridge Project, to transform the idea into physical 
improvements that can be used and be of great benefit to the Community, and 
 
WHEREAS, in October of 2017 the City awarded a Professional Services Contract to 
S&C Engineers to provide Construction Management and Inspection Services after 
finding the firm most qualified based upon a review of seven proposals; and 
.     
WHEREAS, in April of 2018, S&C Engineers was acquired by MNS Engineers, Inc. while 
personnel assigned to active S&C Engineers projects continued to provide services under 
MNS Management, and 
 
WHEREAS, Due to the delayed start of the project there is a need to adjust rate schedules 
to address Cost of Living changes; and 
 
WHEREAS, Additional support services for both Electrical Inspection and services to 
address additional Railroad processing have been required and MNS has provided a 
detailed Scope of Work and fee proposal for an amount not to exceed $75,475, for a total 
not to exceed amount of $2,644,106; and 
 
WHEREAS, The MNS Contract is to be funded as follows: 
 

 Fund Amount 

Original Contract 472-16475006 $2,568,631 

1st Amendment 475-16475006 $     75,475 

 

Now, therefore, be it 
 
RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby authorizes the City 
Manager to enter into a First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement with MNS 
Engineers, Inc., in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, to amend the scope of work, 
and to increase the budget by $75,475.00 for a total amount not to exceed $2,644,106.00 
to provide Construction Management and Inspection Services for the South Bayfront 
Bridge Pedestrian Bicycle Bridge Project, EPW 17-112, CIP# 16475006 & CIP 
#17237003. 
 



Resolution 21-___ 
S. Bayfront Bridge/Horton Landing Park, PSA 1st Amendment with MNS Engineers 
Emeryville City Council | April 20, 2021 
Page 2 of 2  
 

 

ADOPTED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a regular meeting held April 
20, 2021. 

 
AYES:    

NOES:    

ABSTAIN:    

ABSENT:    

  
 

  MAYOR 

   

ATTEST:  APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

   
CITY CLERK  CITY ATTORNEY 

 
  


